



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Foreign Affairs

2013/2034(INI)

29.4.2013

AMENDMENTS

1 - 108

Draft report
Alexander Graf Lambsdorff
(PE506.222v01-00)

on the 68th Session of the United Nations General Assembly
(2013/2034(INI))

AM\933481EN.doc

PE508.288v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its recommendation to the Council of 18 April 2013 on the UN principle of the 'Responsibility to Protect' ('R2P')¹,

¹ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2013)0180.*

Or. en

Amendment 2
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Citation 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 11 May 2011 on the EU as a global actor: its role in multilateral organisations¹,

¹ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2011)0229.*

Or. en

Amendment 3
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Citation 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the UN Security Council Resolution 1325 on Women, Peace and Security, adopted on 31 October 2000,

Or. en

Amendment 4
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the resolution of the UN Human Rights Council of 5 July 2012 entitled 'The promotion, protection and enjoyment of human rights on the Internet', which recognises the importance of human rights protection and the free flow of information online,

Or. en

Amendment 5
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the UN General Assembly resolution 58/4 of 31 October 2003, which adopted the United Nations Convention against Corruption,

Or. en

Amendment 6
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Citation 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council Decision 2011/168/CFSP of 21 March 2011 on the International Criminal Court and repealing Common Position 2003/444/CFSP,

Or. en

Amendment 7
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its recommendation to the Council of 18 April 2013 on the UN principle of the 'Responsibility to Protect' ('R2P')¹,

¹ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2013)0180.*

Or. en

Amendment 8
Barbara Lochbihler, Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to its resolution of 7 February 2013 on the 22nd session of the United Nations Human Rights Council*¹,

¹ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2013)0055.*

Or. en

Amendment 9
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas there is a growing need for common rules and decision-making mechanisms *in order to jointly* address *emerging* global challenges;

Amendment

A. whereas there is a growing need for common rules and decision-making mechanisms *which make it possible* to address global challenges *jointly and sustainably*;

Or. de

Amendment 10
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas there is a growing *need* for common rules and decision-making mechanisms in order to jointly address emerging global challenges;

Amendment

A. whereas *in view of the growing globalisation and interconnectedness of states and societies* there is a growing *need and opportunity* for common rules and decision-making mechanisms in order to jointly address emerging global challenges;

Amendment 11
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas there is a growing need for common rules and decision-making mechanisms in order to jointly address emerging global challenges;

Amendment

A. whereas there is a growing need for common *values*, rules and decision-making mechanisms in order to jointly address emerging global challenges;

Amendment 12
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the *fragmentation of* global policy-making, combined with a *proliferation of international and transnational forums, is creating new complexities in international relations*;

Amendment

B. whereas the *growing complexity of* global policy-making, combined with a *stalemate in the necessary reforms of the Security Council lead to the proliferation of international and transnational forums*;

Amendment 13
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the **fragmentation of** global policy-making, **combined with a** proliferation of international and transnational forums, **is creating new complexities in international relations**;

Amendment

B. whereas the **system of international relations must reflect the growing degree of diversity in** global policy-making **and the proliferation** of international and transnational forums;

Or. de

Amendment 14
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU is committed to effective multilateralism with a strong UN at its core; whereas the UN is at the centre of global governance;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU is committed to effective multilateralism with a strong UN **system** at its core; whereas the UN is at the centre of global governance;

Or. de

Amendment 15
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas a solid and stable EU-UN partnership **is fundamental** to the work of the UN under all three pillars – peace and security, human rights and development – and **is also instrumental to the EU's role as a global actor**;

Amendment

D. whereas a solid and stable EU-UN partnership **underpins and contributes to** the work of the UN under all three pillars – peace and security, human rights and development – and **whereas in this way the EU must meet its responsibility to play a part in devising joint approaches to global challenges**;

Or. de

Amendment 16
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas respect for, and the promotion and safeguarding of, the universality and indivisibility of human rights **are** cornerstones of EU action on the international scene; whereas the rule of law **is a pillar** of sustainable peace, guaranteeing human rights and fundamental freedoms;

Amendment

E. whereas respect for, and the promotion and safeguarding of, the universality and indivisibility of human rights **and a commitment to peace must be** cornerstones of EU action on the international scene; whereas the rule of law **and complete respect for international law and UN decisions are pillars** of sustainable peace, guaranteeing human rights and fundamental freedoms;

Or. de

Amendment 17
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas respect for, and the promotion and safeguarding of, the universality and indivisibility of human rights are cornerstones of EU action on the international scene; whereas the rule of law **is a pillar** of sustainable peace, guaranteeing human rights and fundamental freedoms;

Amendment

E. whereas respect for, and the promotion and safeguarding of, the universality and indivisibility of human rights are cornerstones of EU action on the international scene; whereas **democracy and the rule of law are pillars** of sustainable peace, guaranteeing human rights and fundamental freedoms;

Or. en

Amendment 18
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) **to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN**; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena **and to deliver** in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Amendment

(a) to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena, **delivering civil and humanitarian assistance** in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Or. en

Amendment 19
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of **the EU as a global actor** at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Amendment

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of EU **policy** at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Or. de

Amendment 20
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift **and** comprehensive manner in the

Amendment

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift, comprehensive **and coherent** manner

global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Or. en

Amendment 21

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a ***coordinated*** and timely fashion;

Amendment

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a ***coordinated***, swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a ***consistent*** and timely fashion;

Or. en

Amendment 22

Franziska Katharina Brantner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Amendment

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion; ***to ensure the full implementation of the UNGA resolution of 3 May 2011 on the participation of the European Union in the work of the United Nations;***

Or. en

Amendment 23
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point a

Motion for a resolution

(a) to ensure the coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Amendment

(a) to ensure the *continuous* coherence and visibility of the EU as a global actor at the UN; to strengthen the ability of the EU to act in a swift and comprehensive manner in the global arena and to deliver in a coordinated and timely fashion;

Or. en

Amendment 24
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) *to advance effective* multilateralism by enhancing the representativeness, transparency, accountability, *efficiency and effectiveness of the UN, with the aim of improving* its delivery on the ground;

Amendment

(b) *in the context of strengthened* multilateralism, *to consolidate the central role of the UN* by enhancing *its* representativeness, *legitimacy*, transparency *and political* accountability and the efficiency and effectiveness of *its work, in particular* its delivery *and the sustainability of its actions* on the ground;

Or. de

Amendment 25
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point b

Motion for a resolution

(b) to advance effective multilateralism by enhancing the representativeness, transparency, accountability, efficiency and effectiveness of the UN, with the aim of improving its delivery on the ground;

Amendment

(b) to advance effective multilateralism by enhancing the representativeness, transparency, accountability, efficiency and effectiveness of the UN, with the aim of improving its delivery on the ground; **to recall the need to strike a new institutional balance between the emerging role of the G-20, the UN and its agencies as well as the IFIs; in this regard, to urge the EU and its Member States to enhance global governance and to seek solutions to further improve coordination between the G formations and the UN system, whereby the economic dimension could usefully be covered by these groups, provided that the UN maintains its central role and remains the legitimate body for global action;**

Or. en

Amendment 26
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point c

Motion for a resolution

(c) to engage more actively with strategic and other bilateral and multilateral partners in order to promote effective solutions to problems **where only** collective efforts **can deliver** results;

Amendment

(c) to engage more actively with strategic and other bilateral and multilateral partners in order to promote effective solutions to problems **and, whenever possible, reach towards** collective efforts **striving for better** results;

Or. en

Amendment 27
Raimon Obiols

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ca) to ensure true coordination between Member States that would make the EU act as a unique voice and as a global actor;

Or. en

Amendment 28
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point d

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(d) to enhance cooperation with partners in making the UN a more effective and cohesive organisation for the 21st century;

(d) to enhance cooperation with ***all*** partners in making the UN a more effective and cohesive organisation for the 21st century; ***to advocate that the UN should be given an active role in all multilateral decision-making forums, in particular the G8 and G20;***

Or. de

Amendment 29
Daniël van der Stoep

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point e

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); ***to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU;*** to further promote transparency and better

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

coordination of policies and positions
amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Or. nl

Amendment 30

Charles Tannock, Tomasz Piotr Poręba, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point e

Motion for a resolution

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); ***to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU***; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Amendment

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC) ***and*** to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Or. en

Amendment 31

Franziska Katharina Brantner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point e

Motion for a resolution

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); ***to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU***; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Amendment

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC) ***in leading by example; to come forward with a concrete proposal how to achieve one EU seat in an enlarged UNSC in the future***; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Or. en

Amendment 32
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point e

Motion for a resolution

(e) to **support** a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to **stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU**; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Amendment

(e) to **promote** a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to **support as a long-term goal of the EU a common seat** in an enlarged UNSC; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Or. en

Amendment 33
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point e

Motion for a resolution

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Amendment

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC; **to adopt the view that, until such a time when an EU seat is envisageable, the current EU Member States holding a permanent seat at the UNSC must promote the Union's views and positions as the only means to guarantee that the EU acts in a coordinated fashion at all levels and bodies of the UN;**

Amendment 34
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point e

Motion for a resolution

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC;

Amendment

(e) to support a comprehensive and consensual reform of the UN Security Council (UNSC); to stress that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a central, long-term goal of the EU; to further promote transparency and better coordination of policies and positions amongst EU members of the UNSC; ***calls on the VP/HR to take the initiative to develop a common position of the Member States to that end;***

Amendment 35
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point f

Motion for a resolution

(f) to pursue efforts to strengthen the role and authority of the UNGA; ***to help revitalise the UNGA*** and to increase its efficiency;

Amendment

(f) to pursue ***coordinated*** efforts to strengthen the role and authority of the UNGA and to increase its ***effectiveness and*** efficiency;

Amendment 36
Fiorello Provera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point f

Motion for a resolution

(f) to pursue efforts to strengthen the role and authority of the UNGA; to help revitalise the UNGA and to increase its efficiency;

Amendment

(f) to pursue efforts to strengthen the role and authority of the UNGA ***in line with the UN Charter and the relevant resolutions***; to help revitalise the UNGA and to increase its efficiency;

Or. en

Amendment 37
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point f

Motion for a resolution

(f) to pursue efforts to strengthen the role and authority of the UNGA; to help revitalise the UNGA and to increase its efficiency;

Amendment

(f) to pursue efforts to strengthen the role and authority of the UNGA; to help revitalise the UNGA and to increase its efficiency, ***including through the improvement of its working methods***;

Or. en

Amendment 38
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point g a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ga) to promote the implementation of mandatory country-by-country disclosure of payments of transnational companies, namely in the banking and extractive sector, registered or listed on financial markets in partners' national jurisdictions; to foster a new multilateral

standard of automatic exchange of information, taking into account country-specific characteristics, to address the issue of bank secrecy, international tax avoidance and evasion;

Or. en

Amendment 39
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point -h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(-h) to create a European Institute of Peace as a hub to assess and deploy in a rapid and flexible manner the resources available for peace mediation, informal dialogue and knowledge development in non-governmental and semi-governmental organisations throughout Europe, which can also provide support for the United Nations;

Or. en

Amendment 40
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point h a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ha) to focus on the need to mainstream gender perspectives in relation to conflict prevention, peace negotiations and agreements, peacekeeping operations, humanitarian assistance, post-conflict reconstruction and DDR initiatives as stated on the UNSCR 1325/2000 on

Women Peace and Security; to engage them in preventive diplomacy, early warning and security monitoring;

Or. en

Amendment 41
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point i

Motion for a resolution

(i) to cooperate in strengthening the role of regional organisations in peacekeeping, conflict prevention, civilian and military crisis management, and conflict resolution; to foster joint assessment missions and *interactions by the African Union and the EU* in post-conflict countries;

Amendment

(i) to cooperate in strengthening the role of regional organisations in peacekeeping, conflict prevention, civilian and military crisis management, and conflict resolution; to foster joint assessment missions and *to strengthen cooperation between the EU and its partners (including the African Union and sub-regional organisations, NATO, OSCE, ASEAN, CELAC, Arab League...etc) in preventing conflict and* in post-conflict countries;

Or. en

Amendment 42
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point i

Motion for a resolution

(i) to cooperate in strengthening the role of regional organisations in peacekeeping, conflict prevention, civilian and military crisis management, and conflict resolution; to foster joint assessment missions and interactions by the African Union and the EU in post-conflict countries;

Amendment

(i) to cooperate in strengthening the role *and the capacity* of regional organisations in peacekeeping, conflict prevention, civilian and military crisis management, and conflict resolution; to foster joint assessment missions and interactions by the African Union and the EU in post-

conflict countries;

Or. en

Amendment 43
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point i a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ia) upon request, to provide the United Nations with support from the EU battle groups for peace enforcement missions and for Member States to fully cooperate in their use for missions which have been authorised by the Security Council or the UNGA;

Or. en

Amendment 44
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point i a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ia) to assure that peacekeeping missions' mandates reflect the need to support electoral observation missions and to provide them with the necessary means to ensure the security of the observers on the ground;

Or. en

Amendment 45
Emilio Menéndez del Valle, Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point i a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ia) to promote that an actual case of violence or threats of violence against civilians must be deemed to be a threat to international peace and security;

Or. en

Amendment 46
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point i b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ib) to work towards establishing the Responsibility to Protect as a new norm of international law, within the scope agreed to by UN member states in the 2005 World Summit;

Or. en

Amendment 47
Emilio Menéndez del Valle, Ana Gomes, María Muñoz De Urquiza, Franziska Katharina Brantner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point j

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(j) to work with partners to ensure that the concept of the responsibility to protect (R2P) focuses on prevention, protection and post-conflict reconstruction; to assist states in building capacities to this effect;

(j) to follow-up on the Parliament's proposals in its recommendation to the Council on the UN principle of the 'Responsibility to Protect' ('R2P') and to work with partners to ensure that the concept of R2P focuses on prevention,

protection and post-conflict reconstruction *involving situations of concern of genocide, ethnic cleansing, war crimes or crimes against humanity, but is never used as a pretext to advance particular or national interests, or those of international coalitions based on geostrategic or economic considerations with the aim of regime change*; to assist states in building capacities to this effect;

¹ *Texts adopted, P7_TA(2013)0180.*

Or. en

Amendment 48
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point j

Motion for a resolution

(j) to work with partners to ensure that the concept of the responsibility to protect (R2P) focuses on prevention, *protection and post-conflict reconstruction*; to assist states in building capacities to this effect;

Amendment

(j) to work with partners to ensure that the concept of the responsibility to protect (R2P) focuses on *conflict* prevention; to assist states in building capacities to this effect;

Or. de

Amendment 49
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

(ja) to develop criteria to be followed when acting to implement R2P, in particular the third pillar including

military interventions, such as proportionality, ex-ante clarity about the policy objectives and the use of in-depth impact assessments;

Or. en

Amendment 50
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ja) to strengthen the EU's role as a global political actor by playing an active role in preventive diplomacy;

Or. en

Amendment 51
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point j b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(jb) to better cooperate and train EU and Member States' delegations and embassies staff in international human rights and humanitarian law and to further professionalise and strengthen preventive diplomacy and mediation;

Or. en

Amendment 52
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point k

Motion for a resolution

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict to respect fully their obligations, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to *improve* the protection of civilians *on the ground*;

Amendment

(k) to call on all parties *directly or indirectly involved in* armed conflict *and their organisations* to respect fully their *international* obligations *and the standards laid down in international law and to advocate peaceful, diplomatic solutions to all types of conflicts, including a commitment to* securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to *support* the *more effective* protection of civilians;

Or. de

Amendment 53

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point k

Motion for a resolution

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict to respect fully their obligations, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to improve the protection of civilians on the ground;

Amendment

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict, *state and non-state actors*, to respect fully their obligations, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to improve the protection of civilians on the ground, *which will entail applying international human rights and international humanitarian law obligations to ensure accountability of all parties in armed conflict, namely non-state actors that do not fall under the category of non-state armed groups*;

Or. en

Amendment 54
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point k

Motion for a resolution

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict to respect fully their obligations, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to improve the protection of civilians on the ground;

Amendment

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict to respect fully their obligations, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to improve the protection of civilians on the ground; ***to support the UNSC Resolutions 1325 (2000) and 1820 (2008) on women, peace and security;***

Or. en

Amendment 55
Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point k

Motion for a resolution

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict to respect fully their obligations, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to improve the protection of civilians on the ground;

Amendment

(k) to call on all parties to armed conflict to respect fully their obligations ***under international humanitarian law***, including securing humanitarian space and ensuring ***unhindered*** access to humanitarian assistance for those in need; to continue efforts to improve the protection of civilians on the ground;

Or. en

Amendment 56
Marietje Schaake, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point k a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ka) to emphasise and ensure the participation of women in peace processes; to recognise the need to mainstream gender perspectives in conflict prevention, peacekeeping operations, humanitarian assistance and post-conflict reconstruction;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Francisco José Millán Mon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point k a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ka) to cooperate with the UN to tackle global security threats such as nuclear weapons proliferation, organized crime and terrorism; to step up efforts to conclude the negotiations on a comprehensive convention on international terrorism;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Takis Hadjigeorgiou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point l

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(l) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards ***adding more robust and effective pressure*** in order to

(l) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards ***supporting a UN mediation mission to Syria*** in order to

put an *immediate* end to violence *in Syria*; *to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P* in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to *put pressure on* the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations;

reach a cease-fire and put an end to violence, *in full compliance with the UN Charter and International Law*; *to support intra-Syrian talks and understanding* in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to *advise* the Syrian government *and the various opposition groups* to allow the swift *and indiscriminate* provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations; *to support the right to self-determination of the Syrian people so that they can undertake the necessary reforms and demands in the country without any foreign military interference*;

Or. en

Amendment 59
Marietje Schaake, Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access *to* humanitarian organisations;

Amendment

(1) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to *the violation of human rights and* violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance, *particularly cross-border*, and full access *for* humanitarian organisations; *to explore with partners, ways in which the impact of the Syrian crisis on neighbouring countries can be minimalised*;

Or. en

Amendment 60
Daniël van der Stoep

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point l

Motion for a resolution

(l) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey *and* the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations;

Amendment

(l) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey, the League of Arab States *and the OIC*, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations;

Or. nl

Amendment 61
Ismail Ertug

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point l

Motion for a resolution

(l) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to

Amendment

(l) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to

humanitarian organisations;

humanitarian organisations; ***to call on international partners to honour their financial pledges concerning refugee aid so that the UNHCR and other organisations can offer Syrians in exile effective assistance;***

Or. de

Amendment 62
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations;

Amendment

(1) to cooperate with multilateral and bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government ***and all those involved in the crisis to fully respect international humanitarian law*** and to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 63
Fiorello Provera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point 1

Motion for a resolution

(1) to cooperate with multilateral and

Amendment

(1) to cooperate with multilateral and

bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and full access to humanitarian organisations;

bilateral partners towards adding more robust and effective pressure in order to put an immediate end to violence in Syria; to explore with partners, especially the US, Turkey and the League of Arab States, all options with regard to the implementation of the principle of the R2P in order to assist the Syrian people and to halt the bloodshed; to put pressure on the Syrian government to allow the swift provision of humanitarian assistance and **basic public services as well as** full access to humanitarian organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 64

Franziska Katharina Brantner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point m

Motion for a resolution

(m) to maintain support for the efforts of the region and the international community for the territorial integrity of Mali and the security of the country's population, in accordance with the relevant UNSC resolutions; to closely coordinate its actions with regional and international partners, including the African Union and ECOWAS; to provide military training to Malian armed forces within EUTM Mali and to continue to provide assistance to MISMA (Mission Internationale de Soutien au Mali); to underline the importance of maintaining stability in the Sahel region and of preventing a negative impact on the stability of Mali's neighbouring countries;

Amendment

(m) to maintain support for the efforts of the region and the international community for the territorial integrity of Mali, **a political solution to the conflict including by mediation**, and **for** the security of the country's population, in accordance with the relevant UNSC resolutions; to closely coordinate its actions with regional and international partners, including the African Union and ECOWAS; **to provide support for and participate in a future UN-led peace-keeping mission**; to provide military training to Malian armed forces within EUTM Mali and to continue to provide assistance to MISMA (Mission Internationale de Soutien au Mali); to underline the importance of maintaining stability in the Sahel region and of preventing a negative impact on the stability of Mali's neighbouring countries;

Amendment 65
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point m

Motion for a resolution

(m) to maintain support for the efforts of the region and the international community for the territorial integrity of Mali and the security of the country's population, in accordance with the relevant UNSC resolutions; to closely coordinate its actions with regional and international partners, including the African Union and ECOWAS; to provide military training to Malian armed forces within EUTM Mali and to continue to provide assistance to MISMA (Mission Internationale de Soutien au Mali); to underline the importance of maintaining stability in the Sahel region and of preventing a negative impact on the stability of Mali's neighbouring countries;

Amendment

(m) to maintain support for the efforts of the region and the international community for the territorial integrity of Mali and the security of the country's population, in accordance with the relevant UNSC resolutions; to closely coordinate its actions with regional and international partners, including the African Union and ECOWAS; to provide military training to Malian armed forces within EUTM Mali and to continue to provide assistance to MISMA (Mission Internationale de Soutien au Mali); ***to maintain a strong focus on political aspects and support efforts aiming to foster a democratic transition in Mali, including consolidation of the institutions of transition, promoting inclusive national dialogue and reconciliation, as well as free, fair and transparent elections;*** to underline the importance of maintaining stability in the Sahel region and of preventing a negative impact on the stability of Mali's neighbouring countries;

Or. en

Amendment 66
Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point m

Motion for a resolution

(m) to maintain support for the efforts of the region and the international community for the territorial integrity of Mali and the security of the country's population, in accordance with the relevant UNSC resolutions; to closely coordinate its actions with regional and international partners, including the African Union and ECOWAS; to provide military training to Malian armed forces within EUTM Mali and to continue to provide assistance to MISMA (Mission Internationale de Soutien au Mali); to underline the importance of maintaining stability in the Sahel region and of preventing a negative impact on the stability of Mali's neighbouring countries;

Amendment

(m) to maintain support for the efforts of the region and the international community for the territorial integrity of Mali, ***its democratic transition*** and the security of the country's population, in accordance with the relevant UNSC resolutions; to closely coordinate its actions with regional and international partners, including the African Union and ECOWAS; to provide military training to Malian armed forces within EUTM Mali and to continue to provide assistance to MISMA (Mission Internationale de Soutien au Mali); to underline the importance of maintaining stability in the Sahel region and of preventing a negative impact on the stability of Mali's neighbouring countries;

Or. en

Amendment 67

Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 68

María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) *to work closely with partners towards achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;*

Amendment

(n) *to welcome the adoption by the UNGA of an Arms Trade Treaty on 2 April 2013 which contains strong parameters on international humanitarian or human rights law and will apply to a wide range of arms, including ammunition; to actively support the swift entry into force and effective implementation of the ATT by all UN member states;*

Or. en

Amendment 69
Fiorello Provera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) *to work closely with partners towards achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;*

Amendment

(n) *to work closely with partners towards a rapid entry into force and a universal implementation of the Arms Trade Treaty recently adopted by UNGA;*

Or. en

Amendment 70
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving ***an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;***

Amendment

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving ***the speedy ratification and entry into force of the Arms Trade Treaty; to encourage the world's major arms dealing countries to sign and ratify the Arms Trade Treaty;***

Or. en

**Amendment 71
Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n**

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards ***achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;***

Amendment

(n) to work closely with partners towards ***a swift signature, ratification and implementation of the Arms Trade Treaty by all UN Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 72
Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n**

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards ***achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the***

Amendment

(n) to work closely with partners towards ***ratifying the Arms Trade Treaty as quickly as possible and to take a firm stance in***

regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

continuing negotiations on the upgrading of the Treaty with the aim of setting the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

Or. de

Amendment 73

Franziska Katharina Brantner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving **an** Arms Trade Treaty **that sets the highest** common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and **the combating of** illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

Amendment

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving **rapid ratification and entering into force of the newly signed** Arms Trade Treaty **with the aim to raise the** common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and **to combat** illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

Or. en

Amendment 74

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards **achieving an** Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus

Amendment

(n) to work closely with partners **and to lead efforts** towards **swift ratification and an effective implementation of the** Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the

reducing human suffering *and improving* international peace and security;

international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus *preventing conflict*, reducing human suffering, *corruption and contributing to* international peace and security; *to encourage the EU to go beyond the treaty to set up independent mechanisms to monitor all arms transfers and combat the opaqueness in the arms trade sector and demand far greater transparency, especially in relation to the use of intermediaries and economic/industrial offsets;*

Or. en

Amendment 75
Ismail Ertug

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n

Motion for a resolution

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

Amendment

(n) to work closely with partners towards achieving an Arms Trade Treaty that sets the highest common standards for the regulation of the international trade in arms - *in particular in the light of the human rights situation in the recipient countries* - and the combating of illicit trafficking, thus reducing human suffering and improving international peace and security;

Or. de

Amendment 76
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point n a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(na) to urgently start a structured debate within the UN General Assembly on the implications of the increasing extraterritorial use of combat drones outside the war theatre, possibly necessitating new international rules;

Or. en

Amendment 77

Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point n a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(na) to actively promote the rapid entry into force and implementation of the Arms Trade Treaty by all UN Member States and to encourage all UN Member States to sign and ratify this treaty as soon it is opened for signature;

Or. en

Amendment 78

María Muñoz De Urquiza, Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point n a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(na) to increase its efforts for multilateral commitments to reduce the number of nuclear weapons;

Or. en

Amendment 79
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – subparagraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Human rights, the rule of law

Amendment

Human rights, **democracy and** the rule of law

Or. en

Amendment 80
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point o

Motion for a resolution

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent **and interrelated**; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

Amendment

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent, **interrelated and that international human rights law applies at all times, even when international humanitarian law is also applicable**; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

Or. en

Amendment 81
Franziska Katharina Brantner
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point o

Motion for a resolution

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed

Amendment

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed

at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and interrelated; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and interrelated; ***to oppose attempts to undermine humanitarian law in the fight against terrorism by claiming legality for non-codified concepts such as 'enemy combatants' or 'targeted killings'***; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

Or. en

Amendment 82
María Muñoz De Urquiza, Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point o

Motion for a resolution

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and interrelated; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

Amendment

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and interrelated ***and that their respect is being enforced***; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

Or. en

Amendment 83
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point o

Motion for a resolution

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and

Amendment

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and

interrelated; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

interrelated; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights, **including digital freedoms**, in all aspects of the UN's work;

Or. en

Amendment 84

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point o

Motion for a resolution

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and interrelated; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights in all aspects of the UN's work;

Amendment

(o) to strengthen international efforts aimed at ensuring that all human rights agreed under UN conventions are considered universal, indivisible, interdependent and interrelated; to promote the mainstreaming of human rights **and basic freedoms** in all aspects of the UN's work;

Or. en

Amendment 85

Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point p

Motion for a resolution

(p) to seek to strengthen the process of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) by embedding recommendations in bilateral and multilateral dialogues with UN member states; to facilitate an environment enabling NGOs to provide their input into the various stages of the UPR process;

Amendment

(p) to seek to strengthen the process of the Universal Periodic Review (UPR) by embedding recommendations in bilateral and multilateral dialogues with UN member states, **particularly in its human rights dialogues**; to facilitate an environment enabling NGOs to provide their input into the various stages of the UPR process;

Or. en

Amendment 86
Raimon Obiols

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point q

Motion for a resolution

(q) to combat intolerance, negative stereotyping, stigmatisation, discrimination and incitement to violence; to recognise with deep concern the rising violence against members of religious and other communities in various parts of the world;

Amendment

(q) to combat intolerance, negative stereotyping, stigmatisation, discrimination and incitement to violence; to recognise with deep concern the rising violence against members of religious and other communities, *human rights defenders, journalists, unionists and LGBT* in various parts of the world;

Or. en

Amendment 87
Daniël van der Stoep

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point q

Motion for a resolution

(q) to combat intolerance, negative stereotyping, stigmatisation, discrimination and incitement to violence; to recognise with deep concern the rising violence against members of religious and other communities in various parts of the world;

Amendment

(q) to combat intolerance, negative stereotyping, stigmatisation, discrimination and incitement to violence; to recognise with deep concern the rising violence against members of religious and other communities in various parts of the world, *particularly in Islamic countries*;

Or. nl

Amendment 88
Alf Svensson

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point q

Motion for a resolution

(q) to combat intolerance, negative stereotyping, stigmatisation, discrimination and incitement to violence; to recognise with deep concern the rising violence against members of religious and other communities in various parts of the world;

Amendment

(q) to combat intolerance, ***anti-Semitism***, negative stereotyping, stigmatisation, discrimination and incitement to violence; to recognise with deep concern the rising violence against members of religious and other communities in various parts of the world;

Or. sv

Amendment 89
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point q a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(qa) to address restrictions on freedom of the press and media worldwide, and to combat violence against journalists and bloggers, and to safeguard and promote freedom of expression, both online and offline;

Or. en

Amendment 90
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point q b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(qb) to refrain from any efforts that could have a negative impact on the open internet and restrict access to information;

Or. en

Amendment 91
Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point r

Motion for a resolution

(r) to promote commitment to an international order based on the rule of law which is essential for the peaceful coexistence of states as well as for the building of more resilient states and sustainable peace; **to strengthen** respect for the rule of law as an EU foreign policy objective;

Amendment

(r) to promote commitment to an international order based on the rule of law which is essential for the peaceful coexistence of states as well as for the building of more resilient states and sustainable peace; **to recall in this regard that democracy support and** respect for the rule of law **are interlinked and as such should be promoted** as an EU foreign policy objective;

Or. en

Amendment 92
Raimon Obiols

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point r

Motion for a resolution

(r) to promote commitment to an international order based on the rule of law which is essential for the peaceful coexistence of states as well as for the building of more resilient states and sustainable peace; to strengthen respect for the rule of law as an EU foreign policy objective;

Amendment

(r) to promote commitment to an international order based on the rule of law which is essential for the peaceful coexistence of states as well as for the building of more resilient states and sustainable peace; to strengthen respect for the rule of law **and human rights** as an EU foreign policy objective; **to stress the need for the EU to establish as its main priority the worldwide abolition of the death penalty;**

Or. en

Amendment 93
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point r

Motion for a resolution

(r) to promote commitment to an international order based on the rule of law which is essential for the peaceful coexistence of states as well as for the building of more resilient states and sustainable peace; to strengthen respect for the rule of law as an EU foreign policy objective;

Amendment

(r) to promote commitment to an international order based on the rule of law which is essential for the peaceful coexistence of states as well as for the building of more resilient states and sustainable peace; to strengthen respect for the rule of law as ***a key element of establishing deep democracies and*** an EU foreign policy objective;

Or. en

Amendment 94
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point r a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ra) to advance universal support for the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court by promoting the widest possible participation in it among all Member and Non-Member Observer States in the UN;

Or. en

Amendment 95
María Muñoz De Urquiza, Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point r b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(rb) to work towards a strengthening of the working capacities of the International Criminal Court (ICC) in order to reduce impunity for crimes against humanity;

Or. en

Amendment 96
María Muñoz De Urquiza, Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point r c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(rc) to promote the inclusion of crimes against the environment as a crime against humanity; to promote the building up of a judicial framework sanctioning crimes against the environment;

Or. en

Amendment 97
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point s a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(sa) to emphasize the importance of implementing the right to participation, the right to access information and mechanisms of public accountability as instrumental to the enforcement of human rights and core principles of democracy; to join efforts with partners in order to overcome the legal obstacles posed to the establishment of illicit

enrichment as a criminal offence, as recommended by Article 20 of the United Nations Convention Against Corruption;

Or. en

Amendment 98
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point t

Motion for a resolution

(t) to follow up the recommendations of the political declaration adopted at the High-Level Meeting on the Rule of Law in September 2012; to support the establishment of the joint global focal point for the rule of law; to fully support the role of the Rule of Law Coordination and Resource Group in overall coordination and coherence, also in order to avoid fragmentation between services *(Department for Political Affairs, UN Development Programme, etc.)*;

Amendment

(t) to follow up the recommendations of the political declaration adopted at the High-Level Meeting on the Rule of Law in September 2012; to support the establishment of the joint global focal point for the rule of law; to fully support the role of the Rule of Law Coordination and Resource Group in overall coordination and coherence, also in order to avoid fragmentation between services;

Or. en

Amendment 99
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point t a (new)

Motion for a resolution

(ta) to recall that corruption is a violation of human rights and that the European Union has claimed an exclusive competence for the signature of the UN Convention against Corruption; to request the HR/VP to present an EU Action Plan against corruption to

effectively monitor the Convention recommendations, such as Member States' obligations to publish and disseminate information on corruption; to establish channels for reporting these violations, a legal framework for the protection of witnesses and the participation of civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 100
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point u

Motion for a resolution

(u) to contribute to enhancing policy coherence for development and to improving the effectiveness of development aid, since these remain key issues for achieving the MDGs;

Amendment

(u) to contribute to enhancing policy coherence for development **and determined efforts to combat poverty** and to improving the effectiveness of development aid, since these remain key issues for achieving the MDGs;

Or. de

Amendment 101
Helmut Scholz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point v

Motion for a resolution

(v) to work towards the full implementation of the outcome of the Rio+20 Conference, inter alia by promoting sustainable development as the guiding principle for long-term global development;

Amendment

(v) to work towards the full implementation of the outcome of the Rio+20 Conference, inter alia by promoting sustainable development as the guiding principle for long-term global development; ***calls on the EU and the Member States, irrespective of the impact of the financial and economic crisis on***

the EU27, to honour their international undertaking to earmark 0.7% of GDP for development aid;

Or. de

Amendment 102
María Muñoz De Urquiza, Jo Leinen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point v a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(va) to increase its efforts for the adoption of a binding worldwide climate agreement at the COP22 in 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 103
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point x a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(xa) to support the UNGA President's initiative to address civil society on post-2015 Development agenda by organizing a special event on the achievement of the Millennium Development goals (MDGs) to be held during the 68th session of UNGA in 2013, as an important point of civil society consultation, as this event could serve to unite the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and post-2015 development process into a "common track";

Or. en

Amendment 104

Graham Watson, Jo Leinen, Andrew Duff, Franziska Keller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point y

Motion for a resolution

(y) to promote interaction on global issues between governments and parliaments; to strengthen global governance and ***allow for*** greater public and parliamentary participation in the activities of the UN;

Amendment

(y) to promote interaction on global issues between governments and parliaments; to strengthen global governance and ***introduce*** greater public and parliamentary participation in the activities of the UN ***with the aim of establishing a United Nations Parliamentary Assembly (UNPA)***;

Or. en

Amendment 105

Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – subparagraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

General considerations

Or. en

Amendment 106

Alexander Graf Lambsdorff

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 – point y a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(ya) to enhance the follow up given to recommendations adopted by the European Parliament, including for instance by inviting the EEAS to report back to the European Parliament on the General Assembly;

Amendment 107
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 – point y a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*(ya) to report back every year to the
European Parliament on the results of the
UNGA sessions;*

Or. en

Amendment 108
María Muñoz De Urquiza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Instructs its President to forward this recommendation to the Council, the HR/VP and, for information, the Commission.

2. Instructs its President to forward this recommendation to the Council, the HR/VP, **and the EU Special Representative for Human Rights** and, for information, the Commission.

Or. en